File No; 120558 Commiftee Item No. . . 33
: Board lfem No. 1,?

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERV[SORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST -

Committee: GoVernm_ent Audit and Oversight - Date _June 14, 2012
Board of Supervisors Meeting o .Date_‘_ ‘/26/!1—

Cmte Board _ .
. Motlon o
. Resolution
Ordinance )
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Legisiative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
" - Department/Agency Cover Lefter and/or Report
MOU
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Confract/Agreement
Ferm 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application :
Public Correspondence

 OO0O0COCRROCOOREID
DDDDDDDDE@DDDDDMDD

Q
—
T .
M
A

-

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

N

Ll O

Ll O

O

0 O

Ll O

o

IR

Completed by:_Alisa Miller Date June 8, 2012
Completed by: ' Dafe

CAn astensked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages
The complete document can be found in the file.

471



City Hall
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163
TDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

g MEMORANDUM
GOVERNMENT AUDIT AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: Supervisor Mark Farrell,. Chair

: Government Audit and Oversight Committee
.FROM: - Rana Calonsag, Committee Clerk
DATE: . Juned5,2012 -

SUBJECT: COMMITTEE REPORT, BOARD MEET!NG
Tuesday, June 19, 2012 '

The following file should be- presented as a COMMITTEE REPORT at the Boérd meeting,
Tuesday, June 19, 2012. This item was acted upon at the Committee Meeting on June 14,

2012 at 1: OO p.m., by the votes indicated.

Item No. 33 File No. 120558

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment #2 to the 2009-2011 Memorandum
of Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers,
Local 21, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit), by extending the term of the
Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered between the City and
~ County of San Francisco, as successor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 11-12, and
the International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-

CIO (Management/Supervisory Unit).
RECCMMENDED AS A COMMITTEE REPORT
Vote: Subervisor Mark Farrell - Aye

~ Supervisor Sean Elsbernd - Aye
Supervisor David Chiu - Aye

472



CcC:

Board of Supervisors _
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

- Rick Caldeira, Legislative Deputy Director

Cheryl Adams Deputy City Attorney

‘ Bmder Copy

473




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER . s ’ Ben Resenfield
- . Controller
Monigue Zmnda
Peputy Controller
Fune 13,2012

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
- City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Numbers 120555, 120556, 120667; 120558 |
Memoranda of Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Francisco) —
Second Amendment :

« Intemational Federatton of Professional and: Technical Engineers, Eocal 21, AFL-CIO:

Engineers and Architects Unit (File Numnber 120555}
Professional/Techmical Unit {File Number 120557)
Management/Supervisory Unit (File Number 120558)

» Service Empioyecs Infemaﬁonai Union Local 10’7 i, Fﬂc Nﬂmber 120556

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, this memorandum provides a cost analysis of the MOU extensions
between the City and County of San Francisco and former San Francisco Reéevelopmem Agency

bargaining umnits of:

« International Federation of Professional and Techmical Engineers Local 21, AFL-CIO {Engineers
and Architects Unit, Management/Supervisory Unit, and Professional/Technical Unit); and
&~ Service Empioyees International Union Locai 1021, APL CI0;

The amendments apply to the penod from Aprﬂ 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 and affecting 49 FTE with
a salacy base of approxnnately S4 4] mﬂhon and a benefits base of approximately $0.3 rmHlorL :

Theé Controller’s Office has determined that there is no material cost to the MOU exfensions Compareé fo
the cost that the Cxty would have mcurred had there been no M’OU extensions. .

' Ef you have additional questions or concerns p}ease contact me af 554-7500 or Drew Murrell of my staff at
554-7647.

Sincerely,

Ben Rosenﬁeité 3

Controller il
ce: Martin Gran, FRD
Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst
415-5547500 City Hall »  Be. Carlfon B. Goodlett Place « Room 316 » San Francisco CA 941024634 EAX 415-534-7466

474



G0z ‘0g sunp :m:o._rz Z10z 'L Aihp Loy sreak 981y} JOJ S 888InN m:_m_\cwu:m yym DOS_ w:._. a

§10z ‘o€ aunp ybnoly} ZL0Z 'L AINe Wioy sleek aaly o) unt pue gy jun Bujuebieq Joj suo pus 2} Jjun Bujujebieq 1of suo 'sdnolf oM} 0IL| Ji(ds aue s)shueq pue sueiaisAld au) IM SNOW a8yl .

- v - § 0002 $ 000 ] - 4 - § - $
- {ooo'e) $ o002 $ 000'9g $ |(000'e) $ - $ - $
‘ (000'592) $ -opo'ey ¢ o00'log $ (000's) § - ¢ 000'cZ ¢
y (o00'z)) $ (oo0‘gl) $ o00'8SZ L ¢ (ooo'sol) $ o000'eLl $
O - § 00021y $ 000'L8Y'L $1 - $ - $ (000'v5) ¢
; E (000'z2) $ (000'e22) $ 000'G0L'L $f - $ (000'6%8) $ 000'el8 $
i (oo0'ez) $ 000'sy $ o00'sze ¢ 1(000's) $ - & - $
. (o00'Le2) $ 000'892 " $ 000'zeg's $ |{000'L¥) $ - $ 000'G $
i (000'z)) $° 0oo'el $ 000't9 $ |(000'2) $ - $ - $
{o00*cze) $ 000't¥S $ 000'840'Z $ ((000'62) ¢ - $ - $
B - (000'z0L) $ 000'082 $ 000'G90'L $] - $ (000'1) $ (000'2) $
(000'6672) $ 000'v¥¥ $ 000'8g6 $ |(oo0'24) ¢ 000'vpL ¢ (o00's9) . $
{000'9) $ o00'z) $ ooo'ee $) - $ - $ (o00'6) $
(000'e2) $ 000'ge $ 000'8) E3E R ¢ 000'L ¢
(0001} $ 000'¢ $ 000'82 gl - 5 - $ - ¢
, (000'51) $ ooo'88S  _ $ 000'299' $| - $ 000'98¥ § 000'415'T $
(000'ee) $ 000'gs $ 000'602 % {(000's) $ - $ 0002k §
- ¢ 000°188'} $ 000'08E'2) ~  $ ((000'150'9) . ¢ (oo0'6e) ¢ 000'8¥0'9 ¢
: . (000'881) ¢ oc00'sez ¢ 000'000't $ |(000'5e) $ - $ - $
- (000‘0%) ¢ 000'9EL $ oo0'slg ] - $ - $ 000'9L $
1 ; (000’264} $ 000'eb9'L $ 000'9.8'c 6] - ¢ (oo0'9l) $ 000'z29 ¢
{o00'18) $ 000'c52 $ 000°186 $ [(000'£1) $ 000'80} $ 000'z6¥ ¢
(o00's) $ 000' E $ 000'9L 8 ¢ - $ - $
e (000's 1) $ oo0'e $ o000'vl $
g 000'622 4 8035 g1 - $ - $ 000'0g ¢
rejuaq ¢ yiBeH eBuld ejqeMeA whjweld g seBepy IBjued g ujeaH eBuny eiqelieA LWnjwald g seBep

| PL-EL0Z Ad £1-210Z Ad
c - 000'LL9°LE $ o000'sBY'E $

B 40 %06 18 paddeo wn|waid |eojpalu m_.: Jo js00 Ay} jo %06 Aed |IIm A)1D By mmm;o_nEm m_mc_m Alleotpaip]

[1B30L pl-eLoz >n_ IBJOL €1-210Z Ad

81800 a2llod [BUOHNIISLY 696

519010 Uofeqold Buisinedng ggg

sesinN Buisiuedng 858

Hun - M - siejswea) | 9gg

SBSINN WelgJad / s L6l

Sleayo uogeqold 45 LG9

siosjaiadng pue sisBeue|y syHaug S  g6Y
: uonejoossy sgueys Aindeq 45 g6y

A sioebpserll va iy

Uopetoossy §8AlNo8Xy _mn__o_cj_\,_ ’ 16¢
sfeulony (edipjunpy Lig

sleloge] Loz

JByI0A, BOjAIDS ony - :>E. 'V-0SZ [BO0T ML 252
SNOBUE(IB0SIAL - NAAL 'V-052 [B20T NML 152
00Z [B20 AL D02

sispjuaqg pue mcm_u_mb._n_ «E£9}

. uoln sisiuyoew gl

uojun _m:ozmc._mE_ saafojdw3 eoinag LZ4
sieau)Bug Lsuojels - 6E0

Ansnpuy Bumyedid pue Buiquinid  geg

1Z 18207 12D

9307 'sueqIOAA [BOMIOBT 900

¢ |eoo] ‘susauibug Bugetado  eoo
saafo|dwz pajussaidaluny | 100

Sjel] paleplosucl 000

olWEN alqel a|qel

(sBujaeg)/sisog

‘ue|d 1502 188yBjY puooss ay} o }so0
104 ‘p10Z Aenuer eagosyD isuoingliueg iesH (g

SUjUoW g UBL) Ulsues 83(AIBS J0 SLIUOLL Z) Jo uopedwwed auy (un g dayg o} | dayg Wi ualuesueape suodisod z10Z ‘| Aine eaAnoayg tsBujaeg deyg (z

. PL-EL0Z Ad Bupnp ssealal )soo abuyy 8iqelieA pue sfem 9,8,'| e Ul ynsa) o} pajoafold 'y L-£10Z Ad Ul sasealou) aBem ¢, | aeily] :sasessau] aBefA (|

suiajied epimiilo

ZL0Z/v1I9

mc:moo sjusWoalfy 10qeT] $10Z - ZL0Z 10 meE:m 89[}0 s,l9]{o1U0D

475



S S N B

10
11

12

13

14
15

16
17
18

19
20

. 21
2
23
24
25

FILENO. 120558 - . ORDINANCE 0.

[Memorandum of Agreement (Redevelopment Agency of City and County of San Franolsoo) s
Second Amendment - Intemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local

1121, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervisory Unif)}

Ordinance adopting and i"mplementing Amendment #2 fo the 2009-2011 Memorandum
ot Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San

Francisco and the lntematronal Federatlon of Professional and Technical Engmeers

|Local 21, AFL-CIO (Management/Supervrsory Unit), by extendmg the term of the '

Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by rmptement[ng specrfed terms and condrtxons
of employment for FY2011-2012; the Amendment is entered betWeen the Crty and
County of San Francxsco as suecessor to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and

County of San Francrsco pursuant to Board of Supervisors Resolution No 11 -12, and

|the Internatlona[ Federation of Professional and Techriical Engmeers Local 21, AFL—

' lcio (Management/Supervisory Unrt).

NOTE: Add ltlons are sin Jqle yna’er[me zfachs Ti imes New Roman;

deletions are
Board amendment addltrons are double—underhned

Board amendment deletions are gtnkethreeghﬂemaal

Be it ordained by the Peop[e of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1 On February 1, 2012, pursuant fo Board of Supervrsors Resolutron 11-12

[Transfer of Assets, Obligations, and. Funotlons fo the Crty as Suocessor Agency for the

. |Redevelopment Agency As Requrred By State Law] the City and County of San Francisco
“I("City") became the successor agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City and County

of San Francxsoo ("Suoc:essor Agenoy’) The Board of Supewlsors hereby adopts and

' rmplements on behalf of the Crty as the Suooessor Agency, Amendment #2 amendrng the

2009-2011 Memorandum of Agreement between the Redevetopment Agenoy of the City and

ICounty of San Francisco and International Federation of Professional and Technical

: Eng_ineers_, Local 21, AFL—CtO (Management/Supervisory Unif) by extending the term of the

Mayor Lee

BOARD OF SUPERWSORS Page 1

511712012

476




10
11
12

- 13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21"

23
24
25

(e} COi\l (2} a ey w N

Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by lmp[ementmg specified terms and condrtfons of
employmenf for 2011 -2012. - '
Amendment #2 to the Memorandum of Agreement so lmplemented is on file in the

office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 120558. .

APPROVED AS TO FORM: "
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

v« it/ @ﬁ\
ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chléf Labor Aﬁorney

Mayor Lee ) )
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS . o ‘ Page2 |
- 51712012

4717




478



EPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
MPLOY_EE.RELATIO_NS R

mo

IFPTE, Local 21
(Redevelopment)

 IFPTE (Redevelopment) BARGAINING FICHLIGHTS

- Term — Extension throngh Jine 30, 2012. -
Wages —

» Effective July 1, 2012, base wages-for former Redevelopment employees designatad with “R™-
classifications will be the same as base wages in their respective matching classifieations per
Attachment C. The parties agree to continue discussions over the tentative findings in
Attachment C; however, the Human Resources Diréctor shall have final determination of
classification matches. ' ' -

» Inthe event that the base rafe of pay of the Cify’é‘matchiug. classification is lower by a
minimoum of 10% of the former “R” classification, thé City shall make a one time Inmp sum

. payment to the affected employee equal to 10% of the annual base rate of the matching City |

classification. i

‘Rescission of L'ayoffs—_ : ' ' o .

* . The parties agree that the City will rescind layoff notices to former Redevelopment empldy_ggg
as indicated in Attachrnent F on March 30, 2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29,
2012 will be voided, and the voiding of the March 29, 2012 rescission notices will not trigger a
new layoff notice period.. : . . ' :

* The City agrees'to provide severance payments equivalent to the value of 7.67 additional
- weeks of pay to all former Redevelopment employees who are laid off from “R” classifications
. on or before March 31, 2012. This shall also apply to any former Redevelopment employee

who received a layoff notice from an “R” classification and refires on or before March 3 1,

2012. Any former Redevelopment employee who receives a severance payment under this
section and subsequently accepts an offer of employmient with the City and County of San
Francisco within 7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance payment to the Cityona
pro-rata basis. '

» The City agrees to provide severance péy equivalent to the value of 13 additional weeks of pay
* to individual former Redevelopment employees listed in Attachment D, '

~ «  The parties agree to suspend all layoff provisions in order to. retain former Redevelopment ‘
employees based on work assignments. ' ’ o ‘

Page L of 2 )
479



EPARTMENT OF HUMAN _SOURCES =
MPLOYEE RELATIONS ' :

IFPTE, Local 21

-(Redevelopment)
CalPERS —
e The City agrees to extend participation in the California Public Empioy@s’ Retirement System
through January 31, 2014, . .. . . S |
PEMEHCA— |

» The City shall, with CalPERS approval, approve the éxtensioﬁ of the existing Public Employes
Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) contract unfil January 31, 2014 for individual

former Redevelopment employees identified in Exhibit A, if the individual remains employed
in the “R” classification. ‘ ' . o
EPMC —
- »  Effective close of business June 30, 2012, the Employer Paid Member Conﬁbuﬁén (EPMOC)
shall be discontinued. o : [REERE S
" Successor Agreem‘enfr——'

e The parties. é‘greé'to conﬁnue'ﬁegoﬁaﬁons over the terms and conditions of a successor.
agreement through January 31, 2014. ’ . '

) .,PageZOfZ o
480



SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 1
: ' 2009-2011 .
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
) ' OF THE S
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO .
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL
: o ENGINEERS ‘ . '
. ‘LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO
(Management/Supervisory Unit)

-

This SECOND AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Second
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of March 29, 2012 by and between the CITY AND
COUNTY of SAN FRANCISCO, in its capacity as successor agency to the Redevelopment
Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, and INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF
PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21 (“Union”) on behalf of the
Management/Supervisory Bargaining Unit.

' RECITALS

A. The Redevelopment Agency of the City and County of San Francisco, a public body,
corporate and politic (“Agency”) and Union entered into a two-year Memorandum of Lo
Agreement for the period of September 5, 2009 through June 30, 2011 (“Agreement™).
The Agreement is attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A. . o

- B. The Agency and Union agreed to extend the Agreement unfil March 31, 20 12, with
. certain amendments.as described in ATTACHMENT B — First Amendment to MOA
2009-2011 between the Redevelopment Agency of the City & County of San Francisco
and the International Federation of Professional and Technicat Engineers, Local 21, AFL-
CIO (Management/ Supervisory Unit). - : .

'C. On June 28, 2011, AB 26 which called for the elimination of redevelopment agencies
-throughout the state of California was approved by the Govemnor and upheld by the
California Supreme Court on December 29, 2011. As a result, effective February 1, 2012,
the Agency was dissolved and the City and County of San Francisco' (“City”) became the
successor agency to the Agency ("Successor Agency™). -

D. Pursuant to AB 26, under Section 34190(e) of the California Health and Safety Code, the

- City, as Successor Agency, became “the employer of all employees of the [Agency] as of .
the date of the [Agency’s] dissolution.” In addition, the City, as Successor Agency, was
deemed to have assumed the obligations under the Agreement and the First Amendment
thereto. S ' -

Page 1 of 7
4871



E.

H.

As of Rebruary 1, 2012, the appoinftment sf_:aﬁis of former Rcdeveloi:mcnt employees who
became employees of the City, as Successor Agency, by operation of AB 26 is designated

" by “R” classifications.

The City, as Successor Ag(;ncy, and Union have agreed to extend the texms of the
Agreement until June 30, 2012; with certain ame: draents, as described below.

The City and Union have agreed to continue negotiations over the ferms and conditions
of a successor agreement and in the event they cannot agree on terims and conditions of
the successor agreement, the Impasse procedures contained in AB 646 shall apply; .
provided that, as of January 1, 2013 and thereafter, the negotiation of successor
agreements,-ifnot yet in place as of the previous year, are subject to the impasse
procedures contained in City Charter Section AB.409-4, as applicable.

The City, as Successor Agency, and Union have agreed that the term of the next -
successor agreement will be from July 1, 2012 through January 31, 2014 '

NOW, TBEREFORE, tht_a i)arﬁes agree as follows:

1.

 Amendment of Secﬁoﬁ 1of lAIticIe'l. Section 1 of Article I- of the Agreement is '

amended to read in Ifs entirety as follows: - -

" This Agreement is effective from September 5, 2009, and shall remain 1 full force and

effect until Mareh-31,-2012 une 30, 2012;

AEE 515 IT_ robipk choll rormaizs <o affoct et Ansil 13 2019
Emean i st=ucsE i sxessapats s arasE SR N C HRT Py =T

Amendment of Section 1.A. of Article TI. Section 1.A. of Article II of the Agreement is
amended to read in its entirety as follows: - - ' o

Section 1. Salaries

The Agency is committed to ensuring that the classifications and salaries of Agency '
employees are comparable to classifications and salaries.of employees of the City and
County of San Francisco (CCSEF). In order to implement this policy, the Agency may

from time to time conduct.a comparability study to determine the appropriate Agency

. classifications, qualifications and salaries that are comparable to City classifications,

. qualifications and salaries.

The Agency will study all management/Supervisory classifications to determine their

comparability to the City’s classification under its Management Classification and

Compensation Plan (MCCF) and to use the pending contract with Mercer, Inc. and
possibly the resources of the City’s Department of Human Resource to recormmend
appropriate City or other benchmarks for the Agency’s management/ SUPELVISOLy
positions. The Agency shall complete a total classification and compensation study, as set
forth in the 2009 Mercer confract, before Tull contract negotiations can begin. However, |

upon mtl_ltUﬁl. agreement, the parties can enter into negotiations before then.

Pagef 80 7



A. Rates of Pay

L

Effective July 1, 2009, salaries for classifications included in the

. bargaining unit are as indicated in Appendix “A” of the Agreement.

Waggs effective as of September 5, 2009 shall be femporarﬂy_ reduced
by 1.82 percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the value
of four days of unpaid personal time off over 22 pay periods. This wage

adjustment will sunset at the close of business July 9, 2010.

. Wages effective as of J uly 10, 2010 shall be temporarily reduced by 1.54

percent which represents an equivalent adjustment to the value of four
days of unpaid personal time off over 26 pay periods. This wage -~
adjustment will sunset af the close of business Tuly 8, 2011. -

Wages effective as of July 9, 2011 shall be temporarily reduced by 3.00
percent, which represents an adjustment equivalent to'the valne of six
(6) days of unpaid personal time off over twenty (20) pay periods. This
wace ads trRen Sres RSeEa B 085861 B ReEss— -1 a -

BHS =5 S ST BuSIs A HTH

SxEw R ERN e

Effective July 1, 2012 W, for all “R” classifications will be
the same as base w for their respective matching classifications
indicated in ATTA T C — Redevelopment Agency an

CCSF Class ( “omparison — Tentative Findings.

In the event that th e rate of pay of the Citv’s matchin
dassification is lower by a minimum of 10% of the former “R”
classification, then the City. as Successor Asenc shail make a on
time Ipm ent to the affected emplovee equal to 10%

.the annual bage rate of the matching City classification.

{

The parties agree fo ¢ ntinue discnssions over the tentative findin

contained in ATTACHMENT C - Redevelog'men.té'gencg and

i n — Tentative Findings: however. the

Human Resoarces Director shall have final authority for

determination of cl tion match ursnant t

3. Amendment to Section 3.E. of Article IIL Section 3.E. of Article TI of the Agreement is

amended to read in its éntirety as follows:

Membership in the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (“PERS”) is
required by Agericy contract for permanent, biweekly salaried employees. The Agency’s -
current formula is 2% @ 55 full and modified formula for employees. All member
benefits shall be in compliance with terms of the Agency’s contract with the System and

with State Legislation. The City. as Snccessor Agency. agrees to extend participation

Page W43 |



‘_ (PERS) Retirement throngh Yanoary 31. 2014,

During the term of this Agreeﬁlent, the Agency shall pay its confribution to the :
Retirement System’s general fund and pay the full 7% employee retirement contribution. -
Effective close of business June 30. 2012, the Employer Paid Member ntribution

(“EPMC”) shall g‘e discontinued. .

For employees who retire prior o July 1, 2012 and whose final compensation for
retirernent purposes is impacted by the wage rednction described in Article IL, Section
1.A. of this Agreement, the Agency will provide, to the extent permitted by CalPERS,
restoration pay in a lump sum equivalent to the pensionable value of the wage reduction
associated with the furlough days for the period used by the retirernent system to
determine the employee’s final compensation for retirement purposes. '

. Amendment to Section 3.G. of Article IL Section 3.G. of Article II of the Agreement
shall read in ifs entirety as follows: . _.

Through the term of this Agreement, the Agency agrees to provide health benefit
coverage at a level comparable to that provided State employees through the Public
Employees Medical and Hospital Care Act. The Agency’s contribution towards the health
benefits coverage shall be at the level established by Section 22825.1 of the Public
Employees’ Retirement law. Effective January 1, 2006, these monthly contribution rates

are as much as follows:

Employée only $493.00
Employee plus one $936.00
- Employee plus two or more . $1,202.00

If the contﬁbﬁtion formula provided in Section 228_25’. 1 is changed or deleted, this
Section of the Agreement shall be reopened for negotiation of the Agency’s confribution

towards the health benefits coverage. :

Should the Agency or any successor organization take an action which would terminate
PERS Health benefits coverage for its retirees and dependents, a resolution to confinue .
participation as a Special District in the PERS Health benefits program shall be
considered by the Agency’s governing board prior to such terminating action taking
effect. Pror notice shall be given to all retirees then enrolled in the PERS Health benefits
coverage of the governing board’s consideration of said resolution.

: Effecﬁve ulv 1. 2012, the City as Successor Agency. shall, with CalPERS®
V’J___,.:LL—_—_:L%LLQL’_—_‘———‘—_Q—‘—";@Y o -

<tension of the existing Public Emplovee Medical an Health

emploved in the “R” classification.

g



5. Addltlon of new subsection 7 to Sectlon 5.C. of Article TT. Section 5.C.of Artlcle IHof
the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows: -

7. The following provisions shall apply onlv to empl wh

received a lavoff notice for March. 31.2012; '

a. i df i TCC r nCY. asree

that th Wﬂlrescm layoff notices to former
Agency em l indicated in ATTA |

Pr d rkandL cal 21 Positions on March 30
2012, that all rescission notices dated March 29. 2012
will be voided. and the veiding of the March 29. 2012

regcjg'gn notices will not trigger a new layoff notice
period, - )

'b. The Union agrees fo suspend all existing layoff and

eniority provisions in order fo refain former Asenc

emplovees hased on work assignment per Section -

N 5.C.7.a,

c The Union to withd its appeal pending befor
the !:ivﬂ Sem'@ Commission.

‘6. Adrhtlon of new snbsectlon 1 to Section 5.D. of Article IL. Section SD of Article ]I of
the Agreement is amended to read in its entirety as follows

1. The followin rovisions shall apply only to emplove wh -

received a layoff notice for March 31.2012:

a. The Ci uccessor Agenc es to provide
severance pavments equivalent to the value of 7.67
additional weeks of pay to all former Agency emplove
who are laid off from “R” classifications on or before

arch 31, 2012. This shall also apply to anv former
ency employee who received a layoff notice from an
2R classification and retires on or before March 31,
2012. Rescissions of layoff notices issued in accordan
with this Amendment shall be issued on Friday, Marc

30, 2012 by close of business. Individuals receivin

_ notice of rescission must notify the Cit: neeessor
enc their election to decline confinued

emplovment with the Ci ST r Agency, . within .

two (2) business davs of the rescission in order t
eligible for the 7.67 weeks’ worth of severance pav-
further. individuals electing to decline continued

emplovment with the City. as Successor Agency, are’

Page50f7
. 485



" promotive poin rovided for in Section 5.D.1.d and
Section 5.D.L.e. In the evept an individual elects to -

decline ¢ ntinuned City e loviment. the City mayv. ati
option, fill or not fill the vacancy in anv manner thatit
s chooses. Anv former Agency em lovee who receives ]
severance pavment under thi ction and subsequentl
accepts an offer of employment with the City and
County of San Francisco, including but pot limited to
emplovinent with the Citv as Successor Agency. within
7.67 weeks of layoff shall reimburse the severance

pavment to the City on g_grg-rata.!;ggig’ .

b. The City. as Successor Agency. Agrees to provide
geverance pavmen mivalent to the valoe of 1

“additional weeks of pay to the individuals listed in '
' __ATTACHMENTD. - -

¢. _ The City. as Successor Agency ees to make available
its_Job Trausition Services Program to all former
Agency employees wh _'eIa ff notices are no

" rescinded.

S Effective upon adoption of this Second Amendment
through January 31, 2014, the City, as Saccessor
‘Asency. agrees to submit, and advocat r. proposed
Civil Service Rule 112.1.4 to the Civil Sexrvice
Commissign for cons ideration ATTACHMENTE —
Pronosed Rule 112.1.4. The Rule would create a
“priority list” for all emplovees in RDA classification
who are not retained per ATTACHMENT F — Proposed

Work and Local 21 Positions.

through January 31, 2014, the City. as Successor
Agency, agrees to submit to the Civil Service
ommission. and advocate for a civil service rul
roviding for promeotive points e nal to those offered &
-current City employees for former Agency employees

who choose to participate in civil service exans.

Page fé)é 7



. Effective Date of Second Amendment.

- This Second Amendment will be effective as of April 1, 2012.

- 7 r . ' .o
Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the Memorandum of
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
 IN WITNESS YVHBREOF the parties hereto have executed this Agreement this _

day of ' 2012

CITY & COUNTY OF

SAN FRANCISCO, as
Successor Agency to the -
Redevelopment Agenty of the
City and County of San Francisco

S MICKI CALLAHAN
Human Resources Director

. MARTIN R. GRAN
. Employee Relations Director

CAROL M. ISEN
Chief Negotiator

APPROVED AS TO FORM ,
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

ZZWJJ/Z /lu/z%\ /z,//

ETH SALVESON
Ch_lef Labor Attorney '

PageZ of7

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION'
OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 21

'ALEXANDER TONISSON

Field Representative



 ATTACHMENTA

488




** Complete copy of document is
located in

File No. [L0ESH

* MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
2009-2011

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE . |
- CITYAND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

And

INTERNAT_[ONAL FEDERATION |
. OF PROFESSIONAL AND
TECHNICAL ENGINEERS
~ LocAL21

| AFLCIO

(I\/fanagemepﬂSupér\zisory Unif)

489



TABLE OF CONTENIS

Section }.  Term of Agrce:ment .......................................................................
Section 2. RCCOTIITEIONL .-t cercevrarcmcrsecssemesses s eimare s s TS o
"Gection 3. NoBAISCOATHNAON. 1 oreveeemsmssersasrsrss st s oo
Section 4. Union ObHEations .......ceovermrererens R T
Section 5. Union Membership ... oo nenrem ettt '
- A, Membership ...oourvrreieens : SN : '
B. Dues Checkoff coiemmrmsine
C. Stewsrds and Rf:lease THDE oo
‘D. Union T e
ARTICLE L CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT .....................................................
Secﬁon 1.  SalarieS...ccccercroressroreems e I
A Ratesof Pay-_
B. Performance Incenfive Program
C. ' Salary TIUCTETILEIIES oo ooeoemesmevssmemmpuscacmseemrmserasecarssn s s
D. Promotons ... ST S, U ST
B Y RAEIE" coovroesreoraesurmcsrsomsrsarmes oot
~'F.  Temporary Assignments fo aHigher CIaSSIﬁcatlon ....... N
G. Extended RanUe RS
Section 2. Apvomtment A1 PEODEEODL ..o evererersereseeeeremrrsserenereersrerssrensssin i
A, Appointment .....cooeerev
B. Employee Perfonnance Evaluaﬁon...‘. ...................................
C. Probationary Periods...
D. Supervisors' Commxmlcatmns._--.,..__............-_._..,.; ...............
E. Meetand Confer nghts Reparding Evaluaﬁons .................
| SECHOM 3. BEMEIES oot oemeasscmenme e
AV ACAHOM ooureemssesesrascesasssnmensbem st n o b R
B. Holdays ..o R
-C. Sick Leave...
1. Deﬁmtlon ....................................................................
© 2 AdmITISHARON coeeeeme et eeeeanr s
3.  Wellness Incentive Program eevereetvesanieceonen e enneeneeya
_ 4. Sick Feave and Vacation TLASTET coneveorsmenesrreeenecns
D. Family Medical LEave ..ir e innecssomsrssrsamrmssass s
E. Refirement SYSIEm meeieseeermnmrenseas e sn e -
F.  Bereavement LeAVE .o o armraemressserse s st e
G. Medical BTG oo seeemeeeres SR SRRSO
H.  Dental Care e, e et e e
SRS T e g s ISRt



